

No. 24-1628

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

CANNA PROVISIONS, INC.; GYASI SELLERS; WISEACRE FARM, INC.; VERANO
HOLDINGS CORP.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND,
Attorney General,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts, No. 23-30113

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE ATTORNEY GENERAL

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MARK B. STERN
SARAH CARROLL
DANIEL AGUILAR
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7266
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-5432*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Statutory and Regulatory Framework	2
II. Prior Proceedings.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. Congress May Constitutionally Regulate the Interstate and Intrastate Markets for Controlled Substances	11
II. Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated A Substantive Due Process Right To Grow, Transport, and Sell Marijuana	29
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	33
<i>Austin v. Tennessee</i> , 179 U.S. 343 (1900)	34
<i>Borges v. County of Mendocino</i> , 2023 WL 2363692 (9th Cir. Mar. 6, 2023)	32
<i>Bosse v. Oklahoma</i> , 580 U.S. 1 (2016)	20
<i>Califano v. Torres</i> , 435 U.S. 1 (1978) (per curiam)	22
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	31
<i>Craker v. U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration</i> , 44 F.4th 48 (1st Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Department of State v. Muñoz</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1812 (2024)	30, 31, 34
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	31
<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	30
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	19
<i>Elgin v. U.S. Department of Treasury</i> , 641 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Fejes v. FAA</i> , 98 F.4th 1156 (9th Cir. 2024)	27

Frese v. Formella,
53 F.4th 1 (1st Cir. 2022) 20

Frith v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.,
38 F.4th 263 (1st Cir. 2022) 11

Gibbons v. Ogden,
22 U.S. 1 (1824) 28

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005) 2, 3, 4, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24, 27

Harris v. Rosario,
446 U.S. 651 (1980) (per curiam) 22

Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Association, Inc.,
452 U.S. 264 (1981) 12

Leary v. United States,
395 U.S. 6 (1969) 3

Melanson v. United States,
256 F. 783 (5th Cir. 1919) 2

Monson v. Drug Enforcement Administration,
589 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2009) 25

National Coalition for Men v. Selective Service System,
969 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam) 20, 21, 22

*Northeast Patients Group v. United Cannabis Patients and
Caregivers of Maine*,
45 F.4th 542 (1st Cir. 2022) 26

Raich v. Gonzales,
500 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2007) 8, 32

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993) 31

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989) 9

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981) 21

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997) 21, 22

Taylor v. United States,
579 U.S. 301 (2016) 18

Timbs v. Indiana,
586 U.S. 146 (2019) 30

United States v. Amalfi,
47 F.4th 114 (2d Cir. 2022) 25

United States v. Ayala-Alas,
2024 WL 3357858 (5th Cir. July 10, 2024) 27

United States v. Bilodeau,
24 F.4th 705 (1st Cir. 2022) 24, 27

United States v. Cannon,
36 F.4th 496 (3d Cir. 2022) (per curiam) 32-33

United States v. Francis,
77 F.4th 66 (2d Cir. 2023) 25

United States v. Freno,
2024 WL 3199972 (8th Cir. June 27, 2024) 27

United States v. Fry,
787 F.2d 903 (4th Cir. 1986) 34

United States v. Ivery,
427 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2005) 20

United States v. Langley,
17 F.4th 1273 (9th Cir. 2021) 32

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995) 16

United States v. Marin,
2024 WL 3565819 (4th Cir. July 29, 2024) 27

United States v. Maupin,
3 F.4th 1009 (8th Cir. 2021) 25-26

United States v. Maxwell,
446 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2006) 19

United States v. Morosco,
822 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016) 20

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000) 16

United States v. Nascimento,
491 F.3d 25, (1st Cir. 2007) 18, 19, 25

United States v. Pennington,
2024 WL 4249937 (11th Cir. Sept. 20, 2024) 27

United States v. Prater,
2024 WL 3634526 (6th Cir. Aug. 2, 2024) 27

United States v. Rivera-Medina,
2024 WL 3064944 (1st Cir. June 20, 2024) 27

United States v. Stewart,
451 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2006) 19

United States v. Vaello Madero,
596 U.S. 159 (2022) 22, 23

United States v. Vaello-Madero,
956 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020) 23

United States v. White Plume,
447 F.3d 1067 (8th Cir. 2006) 34

United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.,
315 U.S. 110 (1942) 29

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 30, 31, 32

Wickard v. Filburn,
317 U.S. 111 (1942) 14

Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 16

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2002,
Pub. L. No. 117-103, division B, title V, § 531, 136 Stat. 49 23-24

Controlled Substances Act,
Pub. L. No. 91-513, title II, part A, 84 Stat. 1236, 1242 (1970) 3

Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act,
Pub. L. No. 89-92, 79 Stat. 282 (1965) 35

Harrison Narcotic Drug Act,
Pub. L. No. 63-223, 38 Stat. 785 (1914) 2

Marihuana Tax Act of 1937,
Pub. L. No. 75-238, 50 Stat. 551 2-3

Pure Food and Drugs Act of 1906,
Pub. L. No. 59-384, 34 Stat. 768 2

21 U.S.C. § 801 3, 8

21 U.S.C. §§ 811, 812 4

21 U.S.C. § 812(a)-(b) 4

21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(3) 5

21 U.S.C. § 822 5, 28

21 U.S.C. § 823(a), (e) 6

21 U.S.C. § 823(c) 6

21 U.S.C. §§ 823(e)-(f), 824(a) 28

21 U.S.C. § 824(a)(4) 6

21 U.S.C. § 825(c)-(d) 5

21 U.S.C. § 826 28

21 U.S.C. § 827(a)-(b) 5

21 U.S.C. § 832 28

21 U.S.C. § 832(a)(3) 5

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) 5

21 U.S.C. §§ 841(a)(1), 844(a) 4

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(vii) 6

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(E)(i) 28

21 U.S.C. § 844(a) 28

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 1331, 2201(a) 1

Rules and Regulations:

85 Fed. Reg. 82333 (Dec. 18, 2020) 6

89 Fed. Reg. 44597 (May 21, 2024) 4

89 Fed. Reg. 70148 (Aug. 29, 2024) 5

21 C.F.R. § 1308.13(c)(7), (e)(1)(ii) 28

21 C.F.R. § 1308.13(c)(7), (e)(1)(ii), (f)(84) 5

Other:

Regulations.gov,
Schedules of Controlled Substances: Rescheduling of Marijuana,
<https://perma.cc/6JEE-TNYJ> (May 20, 2024)..... 5

Resp. Br., *Ashcroft v. Raich*, No. 03-1454,
 2004 WL 2308766 (U.S. Oct. 13, 2004) 13

Office of the Deputy Attorney General,
Guidance Regarding Marijuana Enforcement (Aug. 29, 2013) 27
